1016 24™ Avenue NW
Norman, OK 73069

TEL 405.329.2555
FAX 405.329.3555

www.GarverUSA.com

Contract Modification Request
MODIFICATION REQUEST NO: CMR-056R.1

CONTRACTOR: Archer Westemn

PROJECT: Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements PROJECT NQ: 14078061
OWNER: Norman Utilities Authority

ENGINEER: Garver

REFERENCE TO: SPEC: DWG:

REQUESTED BY: GARVER DATE: 11.18.16

The following modification{s) to the Contract are hereby requested {(use additional pages if requiredij-

APPROVED

Reason for Modification(s} Request:
Please see the Archer Western Cover Letter on the following page.

Attachments (List Supporting Documents:l-:

] CMR Proposed Amount or Price l Proposed Contract Times —I

This Contract Modification $29,523.85 This Contract Modification

(ADD) {(Add/Deduct) Days: 0
Contractor Engineer

By: Fack Eiggo By: _%& @

Date: 11.18.16 Date: 12/1/16




WAJ
o

November 18, 2016

Mr. Mark Daniels, P.E.
Norman Utilities Authority
201 W. Grey

Norman, OK 73069

RE:  City of Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements
CMR-056R.1 Odor Control System C Underground Duct Conflicts

Dear Mark,

Archer Western offers a total revised price of $29,523.85 for the extra labor and materials used
to overcome the unforeseen conflicts while installing the Odor Control System C underground
duct. This work was performed on a Time & Material Basis. See attached cost breakdown
followed by T&M sheets for further detail.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Zach Biggs
Assistant Project Manager
Archer Western Construction

Cc: File

S. Skaggs
B. Robbins
D. Nine



CMR-056R.1
Date: November18, 2016

Project: Norman WRF Phase Il Improvements
Owner: Norman Utillties Authorlty
Contractor: Archer Western Construction
Engr: Garver

CHANGE DESCRIPTION:

Summary Detail of Complete CMR

15% OH&P on AWC work less Unit Price Work
5% OH&P on subs
3% BOND & INSURANCE

DESCRIPTION QTY |UM|  uNITERICE LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SUB TOTALS
Summary
Duct €1 1{Ls] $arazes
Duct C3 1] L8| 31,1747 $3,747.66
Duct C5 & C6 1] L8| $20045.02 $1,174.71
Duet C7 1) LS| $1,083.80 $20,045.02
System C Drain Line 1] LS| 3347268 $1,083.80
Blower 5 FRP Pipe 1] L8 $904.69 $3,472.66
SUBTOTALS: - . $  29,523.85
PAYROLL BURDEN @ 55% OF LABOR - 5
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 45% $ - § -
Per Diem HR 54.00 5 -
SUBTOTALS: - - |s - 5 29,523,85
$
E)

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST




Date:

CMR-056R.1

November 18, 2016

Project: Norman WRF Phase Il Inprovements
Owner: Norman Utilities Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction

Engr: Garver
CHANGE DESCRIPTION:
Unforseen Underground conditionsiconflicts while laying Odor Control System C ALPO Duct Line C1 and Gravity Thickener Drain Repair
DESCRIPTION CRAFT | QTY [U/M| unmPRICE LABCOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SuUB TOTALS
LABOR:
Laborer A d to 47MH as di d in second meeting)
PD Joseph Simmens FM/Oper 105 [MH|[ § 21.50 | § 225.75 § 22575
Robert Ridenour Foreman 55|MH|$ 17.00 | § 93,50 $ 93.50
Robert James Lahorer 100 [ MH| $ 1450 | § 145.00 3 145.00
Samir Willams Laborar 18.0 [ MH| § 16.50 | $ 279.00 £ 279.00
Matihew Combs Laboter 8|MH| § 16.00 [ § 128.00 3 128.00
Danny Hemandez Laborar 80]MH| § 14.00 | § £4.00 3 84.00
Asa Vanderburg Labarer SO0{MH| % 13.00 | § 65.00 $ 65.00
$ - $ B
SUBCONTRACTOR:
$ § -
MATERIALS:
12" Resiralnt Joint C-800 Pipe 0(LF|§ 37.51 $ 750.20 ] 750.20
12" 20 degree fitting CELDt 1|EA[S 225.24 3 225.24 3 225.24
12" mega lugs w' accessories 2|EA|S 140.74 $ 281.48 3§ 281.48
55 3/14"x4" T-Bolts 16| EA|S 11.689 3 187.02 L] 187.02
Concrete 11YD|$ 94.00 3 ©4.00 $ 94.00
$ - 5 -
Equipment:
CAT 430 Backhos 2|HR| $ 35.51 $ 71.02 $ 71.02
SUBTOTALS: 5 1,020.25 [ § 1,537.94| % 7102 |5 $ 2,629.21
PAYROLL BURDEN @ 55% OF LABOR 3 561.14 $ 561.14
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 45% $ 3196 $ 31.96
Per Dlem 105 HR 54,001 3 42.00
SUBTOTALS: $ 1,58139| $ 1,537.04 [ 8 102.98 | § S 32,264,31
15% OHBP on AWC work less Unit Price Work $ 483.35
5% OMA&P on subs $ -
3% BOND & INSURANCE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST $3,747 66




Date:

CMR-056R.1

November 18, 2016

Preject: Norman WRF Phase Il Improvements
Owner: Norman Utilfities Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction
Engr: Garver

CHANGE DESCRIPTION:

Unforseen Underground conditions/conflicts while laying Odor Control System C ALPO Duct lLine C3

DESCRIPTION CRAFT | Q@TY [UM/! UNTPRIGE LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SUB TOTALS
LABOR:

PD  |Josaph Simmons FM/Oper 50 |MH| & 2150 | § 107.50 3 107.50
Robert Ridenour F 80 [MH{ § 170041 8 153.00 $ 153.00
Samlr Wiliams Laborer 90 [MH| § 1550 | § 132.50 3 139.50
Maithew Combs Laborer BO MH| S 16.00 [ § 128.00 $ 128.00
Asa Vandarburg Laborer 3.0/ MH | § 13.00 | § 39.00 $ 38.00
SUBCONTRACTOR:

$ .
MATERIALS:
$ - $ -
3 - $ -
$ - $ -
Equipment:
CAT 430 Backhoe 3[HR|$ 35.51 83.78 3 88.78
SUBTOTALS: $ 567.00 [ 5 - 88.78 3 655,78
PAYROLL BURDEN @& 55% OF LAEOR 4 311.85 $ 311.85
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 45% 39.95 $ 39.95
Per Diem 40 HR 54,00 ] 16.00
SUBTOTALS: H 878.85 | 5 - 128.72 5 1,023.57
15% OH&P on AWC wark loss Unit Price Weork $ 151.14
5% OH&P on subs s -
3% BOND & INSURANCE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST $1,174.71




CMR-056R.1
Date: November 18, 2016

Project: Norman WRF Phase ll Improvements
Cwner: Norman Utllities Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction
Engr: Garver

CHANGE DESGRIPTION:

Unforseen Underground conditions/conflicts white laying Odor Control Systern C ALPO Duct Line C5 & C6

DESCRIPTION CRAFT QTY |UM| UNITPRICE LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT suB TOTALS
LABOR:
PD  |David Argumaniz Assist. Super| 23,0 $ 4500 | 5 1,035.00 3 1,035.00
PD _ |Esteban Gorizales {Steve) Foreman 55.5 $ 2300 (5 1,276.50 $ 1.276.50
PD Kisth Cochran Labarer 60.0 5 15.00 | § 900.00 3 2900.00
Jonathan Aponte Labarer 57.0 3 14.00 | § 798.00 $ 798.00
Dwight Simmons Laborar 80.5 § 14,00, § 847.00 3 847,00
Joe Solens| Field Eng. 1 $ 30,005 30.00 3 30.00
SUBCONTRACTOR:
3 - |3 -
MATERIALS:
5/18/16 |45 Reg. 6in DIP Flitings 4|EA|S 63.015 3 252,08 $ 25206
5/18/16_|6in Mega lugs for PVC w/ Bolts & Accessorles ) 8|EA|S 72.84 $ 581.12 3 581,12
518/16 _{6in C900 Pipe 20|FT| 8§ 5.96 ¥ 139.20 $ 139.20
6/28/1%_|Flow Fill CY|$ 75.00 $ 525.00 $ 525.00
671316 _|16in PVC Sch40 22.5 dey Fitlings (Fortline) 4| EA| S 2580275 $ 1,032.11 3 1,082.11
18in PVC Sch40 22.5 deg Flitings (Ferguson) 4| EA|§ 3428400 3 1,371.36 $ 1,371.36
61316 |PYC Primer/Cement GAL| § 65.00 $ 65.00 $ 65.00
55116 |1-1/2" #57 Stone & Trucking 12| TH] § 18.25 ¥ 218.00 ] 219.00
51516 _|6in C900 Plpe d0)FT|§ 5.98 § 208.80 $ 208.80
5/516 |6 22.5deg DIP Fittings 3|EBA[S 61.29 $ 183.87 $ 183.87
5/5M16 _|6" PVC Megalugs 8|EA[S 41,98 b 335.84 $ 335,84
51616 |PVC Primar/Cemnent 1|GAL| § 65,00 $ $5.00 3 65,00
511818 | 16in PVC Sch40 45 deg Fitlings 2|EAl S 25043 § 500.86 $ 50086
$ - ] -
Equipment:
L-90 Loadsr 1/HR| % 56.82 $ 56.82 $ 56.82
CAT 430 Backhoe ME|HR[ § 35.51 3 408.37 $ 408.37
Walk Behind Compator 1[HR]| § 21.31 3 21.31 § 2.4
Mini-Excavator (for alf duct /ines) 11 |Day| $ 200.00 5 2,200,00 $ 2,200.00
SUBTOTALS: $ 488650 % 5,479.22 | § 2,686.50 | § - |5 1308222
PAYROLL BURDEN @ 55% OF LABOR § 2,687.58 § 2,687.58
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 45% $ 1,208.92 $ 1,208.92
Per Dlem 1385 HR $4.00 $ 554.00
SUBTOTALS: 3 7,574.08 | § 5,479.22 | § 3,895.42 | 3 - 5 17,502.71
15% OHA&P on AWC work less Unk Price Wark § 2,542.31
5% OH&P on subs ] -
3% BOND & INSURANCE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST |I $20,045.02




CMR-056R.1

Date: November 18, 2016

Project: Norman WRF Phass Il Improvements
Owner: Norman Utllities Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction
Engr: Garver

CHANGE DESCRIPTION:

Unforseen Underground conditions/conflicts while laying Odor Control System C ALPO Duct Line &7

DESCRIPTION CRAFT aTY |UM UNIT PRICE LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SUB TOTALS
LABOR:
PD David Argumantz Assist Super 10| MH| § 45.00 | $ 45.00 3 45.00
PD Esteban Gonzales {Steve) Fareman 3.0[MH | § 23.00 | § 69.00 E] 69,00
PD Kieth Cochran Laborer 30/MH| 8 15.00 | 5 45.00 $ 45.00
Dwight Simmons Laborer 30[MH|$ 14.00 | § 42,00 3 42.00
SUBCONTRACTOR:
$ $ -
MATERIALS;
5/31/16_|16in 45deg PVC Fittings 2[EA|S 270.77 $ 541.54 $ 541.54
Si%1M8 |PVC Primer/Cement 1]GAL| S 65.00 $ 55.00 $ 65.00
3 - $
Equiprent:
$ s -
SUBTOTALS: H 20100 | % 606.54 | § - $ $ 807.54
PAYROLL. BURDEN @ $5% OF LABCR $ 1140.55 $ 110.58
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @45% $ -
Par Dlem 7.0 HR $4.00 $ 28.00
SUBTOTALS: $ 31135(5 606.54 | & - 5 E 946.09
15% OH&P on AWC work less Unit Price Work 5 137.71
5% OHAP on subs $ -
3% BOND & INSURANCE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST $1,083.80




CMR-056R.1
Date: November 18, 2016
Project: Norman WRF Phasae Il Improvements

Owner: Norman Utilitles Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction

Engr: Garver
CHANGE DESCRIPTION:
Installation of Systom C Humidification Vessel Drain Line to MH West of Digester No.4
DESCRIPTION CRAFT QTY_[um UNIT PRICE LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT sua TOTALS
LABOR:
PD_ |David Argumaniz Assist, Super 4 $ 45.00 | § 180.00 $ 180,00
PD__ |Esteban Gonzales (Stava) Foreman 18] 3 23.00 | S 414.00 $ 414.00
Rab Ridenour Foreman 3 $ 1700 [ 5 51.00 $ 51.00
LJassa Minor Laborer 3 $ 14,25 | § 42,75 3 42.75
PD Kieth Cochran Laborer 15| 3 15.00 | 5 225.00 § 225.00
Dwight Simmans Laborar 18 3 1400 | 5 266.00 $ 266.00
Joe Solensky Fiald Eng. 1 § 30,00 | 8 30.00 3 30.00
SUBCONTRACTOR:
5 k) -
MATERIALS:
51816 [#57 Stone & Trucking 35[TN|§ 18.25 $ 653,88 $ 83.88
§/2311€ |1-1/2" ODOT Type A Basg 50| TN|§ 18.50 $ 82.50 3 92.50
5M6/16 |2In PVC Pipe 3[FT|§ 1.03 $ 30.80 § 30.80
S/23M6 |2in PVC Pipa 40 [ FT | $ 1.03 $ 41.20 $ 41.20
5/16/16 |4in Hub Drain 11EA[S 161.25 E] 161.25 $ 161,25
51616 _|4x2 PVC Bushing 1|EA|S 7.00 3 7.00 3 700
5MEM6 (2" PVC 90 1|EA|S$ 2.80 5 2.50 § 2.50
H23M8 |2 PvC 80 1|EA|S 2.50 $ 2.50 $ 2.50
SM6M6 |2" PVC 45 1{EA[S 2,50 5 2.50 L] 2.50
S2IM6 [2" PVC 45 1|EA|S$ 2.50 $ 2.50 3 250
5/23/16¢ |Grout 1|BAG| § 14.29 $ 14.29 $ 14,29
$ - 3 -
Eqguipment:
CAT 430 Backh 2|HR|$ 35.51 ] 71.02 5 71.02
Walk Behind Compator 1{HR|§ 21.31 $ 2131 3 21.31
Jumplng Jack Compactor 1 |DAY| $ 80.00 3 80.00 5 80.00
Core Drill for 3in Core 11EA[S 85.00 $ 65.00 3 63.00
Concrete Saw 2 |DAY| § 87.00 S 174.00 $ 174.09
SUBTOTALS: $  1,20875]|% 42102 | § 41133 § § 2,041.10
PAYROLL BURDEN @ 55% OF LABOR $ 664.81 $ 664.81
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 45% 5 185.10 5 18510
Per Dlem 37.0 HR $4.00 5 148.00
SUBTOTALS: $ 1,873.56 | $ 42102 [ § 596.43 | 5 4 3,039.01
15% OH&P on AWC work less Unlt Price Work $ 433,65
5% OH&P on subs 3 -
3% BOND & INSURANCE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST $3,472.66




CONTRACTOR:

PROJECT:

OWNER:

ENGINEER:

REFERENCE TO:

REQUESTED BY:

Reason for Modification(s) Request:

1016 24" Avenue NW
Nomman, OK 73069

TEL 405.329.2555
FAX 405.325.3555

www.GarverUSA.com

Contract Modification Request
MODIFICATION REQUEST NO: CMR-061R.1

Archer Western

Nerman WRF Phase 2 Improvements PROJECT NO: 14078061

Norman Ultilities Authority

Garver

SPEC: DWG:

GARVER DATE: 3.1.17

The following modification(

s) to the Contract are hereby requested (use additional pages if requiredi:

Please see the Archer Western Cover Letter on the following page.

Attachments (List Supporting Documents):

Approved As Noted

[ CMR Proposed Amount or Price I Proposed Contract Times
This Contract Modification ~ “VTore74e58 This Contract Modification
(ADD) $65,308.72 (ADD) Days: 0
Contractor Engineer
BY:  Zaek Bipge By: M @
Date: 3.1.17 Date: 3/10/2017




March 1, 2017

Mr. Mark Daniels, P.E.
Norman Utilities Authority
201 W. Grey

Norman, OK 730869

RE:  City of Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements
CMR-061R.1 Site Lighting Bases

Dear Mark,

Archer Western offers a total revised price of $73,974.66 to furnish and install light pole bases
associated Field Order FO-E01 issued on 5.25.16. It has been determined that existing light pole
bases cannot be re-used based on one or more of the following;

- existing bolt pattemn not matching new poles.

size of existing anchors does not meet requirement of new poles

- projection of anchors not sufficient for new poles

- required anchor embedment deeper than existing slab.

- light pole needing to meet code requirements for class 1 div 2.

It is understood that the previous time request for this work is rejected and the Owner will not
assess Liquidated Damages for this work.

Please note that pricing within does not include demo of existing concrete bases.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Zach Biggs
Assistant Project Manager
Archer Western Construction

Cc: File

D. Nine

B. Robbins
S. Skaggs



CMR- 061R.1
Date:  March 1, 2017

Project: Norman WRF Phase [ lnprovements
Qwner: Norman Utilities Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction
Engr: Garver

CHANGE DESGRIPTION;
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EVISED Light Pole Base Unit Price

Day’ Marsch 1, 2017
Mrsject:
Ownlar: Niy
Contiaston:
Engr: Gaiver

CUANUE DESCRIP TR

See Revisions on Following

) WIRE Phase Il Improvamonts
t) UtHitivs Adethonlty
vor Wastarn Construction

Page

Hnit Frice bor Spraad Footingayht Polo Buass
R Retibtioy )| ary fums|  unremce LABOR WATERIAL | Entirsdior
LALOI: e R B A
how Hagn - . L gty -
Exivate Lajh Pt asvs el __4imHl 8 22008 38.00 e ]‘ o S #am
a5 Jroabal Gravel Fine e X 1iNMH| S 2200 8 220 —Jr X _. - 1 2200
Febanlt Giunfl’oue Light Fra B (4 Mun go 4 HRGY 5e3) 1B MH| $ 200(% 352,00 —_— = A ABXD
Lrrhnch bulld lemplte 2 Mo g A Hre) W 2| uHlS 2200 | $ 44.00 ST 3 45140
| Suisitats Liight Bole Buzos (2 Mo ) ¢ Hrs) - | 2iMH]s 20008 “am| & 1 I k) 440 |
ey esiMu|s saools  zso0 i - B £
— = I 1 ; =
SUBCONTRACTOR: =1 A |
ol ool Fhoruin | § . Do o — i’ ¥ I ) Ly
MATERIALS: - i i Il (S il
B  [4ehit - . 11 L i 5 125.00 ] Fsg| I ] bith
O {6t o . . LE3lcy 00 § = 2830 - I 8 Rl
G s o s 5.0 I
ey - - 0.7E ] 254 $ 182 T - 3 RGN
_ fPoiis Rlatoiticanbiin LICAlS | faoe! S I S—) ] S Y 20
_ti‘ll!‘l"ﬂ"""- 43 o l_ ST =l
4P NV (AL viing a1 4 HR| S 6335 ;3 2750 =i ks
- backup titw, —— +lur|s 10651 __ W s we| e
| — e A
— R | . s -
= = . i o - s
SUBTOTALS: H 51500 "57_ 50375 |8 i urohUY 735,61 u_ﬂjl.ﬂ’:
PAYZLL BURDEN @ 58% OF LABOR $ __31exs , S N s b
EQUAIENT OFERATING EXPENSE (& 45% 5 144,05 —— _$ B Lo % L
Per Diam ($4/MH) — = 1S A
BUHTOTAL g $ toasan g Tasa0 | 4 AN
5% DHRI 2n AWC [ d i3 _roen?
&% UHEP an subs = el = - R v 5 ¥R
soonvawsgfnce e N -
TOTAL GUNT OF THIS REQUEST i




oFed 1xau uo ojoyd sag

__ 66'EVST S 153N SIHL 40 INNOCWY TV.LOL
{ win| - $ FONVUNSNI 2 ANOE %€
STLE S SANs U0 R HO %5
6L622 § HHOM JMY U0 IIBHO %ST
$6'9/2°2 S | 00'sks S [ 02 TOZ S|SLEy S| srsig s SIYLOLENS
| wN] - s (HW/¥$) WaIa ¥3d
L4404 T a4 ) %St @ ISN3IdX3 ONILYYIJO LNIWNJINDI
SLOTE S SLOTE $ [HOAVT 40 %SS @ NIUNE TTOYAVd
9/°€06°T $ | 00'SPL $ | 07951 S|SCELy 5| o0ses g SIVLO1ans
{Wiom a1 wicyad
01 panbai you) yonay lo) Aed 2J3e 10U s30p ._uEso_ $ [ S9°0T s uH|o yana] dnyaig
{uoneaedxa annbal Jou Op s85eq aWO5) pAonpay 9L8ET S 9f'RET H BE'69 [ HHlzZ ﬁwam_:moxuy Jojeaedy Qe
ININdIND3
00os s 00'0s S 00'0s s| vt qnjouos/|elalepy Wwioy
SLBT 8 00sz s Nlsco (aseq ,9) janers
ooog  $ 0008 S 0008 % ST ncig
11e33p uo paseq paJinbai AJ 59T | 00'00z 5 00002 § 00000T $| Moz 2a1uo)
00'SZT S 00°'SZT S 00°SZT § ST Jeqay
SIVINILYW
00'StL S| 00Shs S 00skL S ST 41293 jeyded 10
‘HOLIVULINGIENS
00T § 00sT $|oooe <] Hwlso noAe/Aaning
ook § 00wy sloozz | HAe saseg 2|04 an qny/ding
ooy § 0¥y $00Z2 S| HW[Z a1edwa] /s1jog Joyauy 185
“Hom sy Bujuiicyiad] 0o zse s 00ZSE $ ooz ¢ | Hwfot saseg ajod 1817 Inod/wliodleqay
asoy} 03 pled Buraq sajel |enioe Payariouopsaelf 00gr § ooz s|oozz s| HW|T 3SBY |aARID) ||RISL)
95343 10U Os|y "ABAINS Joj OES JO 3384 B pey YD snolazidl po'gg % 0088 $|00zz S| HW[r sased a|ed 14817 ajeAedx]
aseg may
yoaw
STYL0L ans ANIWCIND3I [TviMalvw | w049y |301dd LiNn w/n| AlD NOILLdI¥DS3g

3seg 210d 43 Fupoo4 peasds 1o} 20114 HuN pasiaay

SSINIAWOD

NOILdI¥DS30 IONVHD




"uoreAroxs Aue axmbai jou pip jey; soseq
Jo ordurexs ue st 0joy ‘aseq Jod sanoy
T 03 SIN0Y { WIOJ PAONPAI UOHJRABIXH




ETESE § 153N0D3IY SIHL 30 LINNOWY T¥LOL
- $ JINYHNSNI %8 ANOS %E
- S sqNs U0 d'BHO %S
0165 S HHoM IMY UO d'8HO %5T
EOPGE S -  §| - $ [oostz s |f06LT 8 SIVLOLENS
- S {HW/¥$) Waia ¥ad
- 5 - 3 %St @ ISNIIXI ONILYHIHO LNIWLIND3
€569 § ES'E9 & [40BYT 30 %SS @ NIHNE T10¥AYd
0sOEE S| - ¢ - $ [ooste $|ossTT § SIVLO.LENS
| | | ANIWdINDZ
00's 3 0os 5 00T 5| Hw(s {HN/TS) siooL |lews
0o'sz $ a0'sz  $ oosz $| vt agniouos/jelaleln wiod
0008 5 0008 § coog & st noio
oosz  $ oo'sz 3§ oocot $| Ad|szo 21310U0)
oooz s 0008 8 0008 5| st Axod3/ieqay
ISIVIHILVIN
| | YOLIVILNOIENS
0s's ] 05 $|oozz S| HW|SZO noAe/Aaring
0¥ S 0oy S|ooze S| Hwiz aseq ,gTX,81X,8T d4d
00ty % covy S|oozz S| HW[z sloyauy 185 pue sjamoq (g
ooz $ 00zz s|oozz S| HWT uBLWaio]
Hogv)
SIV10L NS | INIWCIND3 | TVINFLVIN | ¥Oav1 [301d LiNn [W/n| ALD NOILdINIS3a
qejs 3unsi¥s jo doj uo saseq 2)a43U0d 8T X W8T %,8T

'SLNIWINGD

NOLLJIYOS3d 3DNYH)

qers uo @seq zad =otad sTyz °osn o3 sosibe My




1016 24" Avenue NW
Norman, OK 73069

TEL 405.329.2555
FAX 405.329.3555

www.GarverUSA.com

Contract Modification Request
MODIFICATION REQUEST NO: CMR-085R.1

CONTRACTOR: Archer Wesiern

PROJECT: Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements PRQJECT NO: 14078061
OWNER: Norman Utilities Authority

ENGINEER: Garver

REFERENCE TO: SPEC: DWG:

REQUESTED BY: GARVER DATE: 2.22.17

The following modification(s) to the Contract are hereby requested {use additional pages if requiredi:

Reason for Modification(s) Request:
Please see the Archer Western Cover Letter on the fo_llowing page.

Attachments (List Supporting Documents);

L CMR Proposed Amount or Price I Proposed Contract Times

This Contract Modification ~ $43,322.47 This Contract Modification

(CREDIT) (ADD) Days: 0
Contractor Engineer

BY: sk Bigge By: _M /&%

Date: 2.22.17 Date: 3/10/2017




February 22, 2017

Mr. Mark Daniels, P.E.
Norman Utilities Authority
201 W. Grey

Norman, OK 73069

RE:  City of Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements
CMR-065R.1 Credit to Delete the Interior Coatings at Secondary Clarifier Spiitter Box B

Dear Mark,

Archer Western offers a credit of $43,322.47 to delete the interior coatings at the Secondary
Clarifier Splitter Box B. See attached breakdown for detail.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Zach Biggs
Assistant Project Manager
Archer Western Construction

Cc: File

D. Nine

B. Robbins
S. Skaggs



CMR-065
Date: February 22,2017
Project: Nerman WRF Phase Il Improvements

Owner: Norman Utllities Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction

Engr: Garver
CHANGE DESCRIPTION:
Credit to Delets Interior Coatings in Secondary Clarifier Splitter Box B
DESCRIPTION QTY |WM| uNTPRICE LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SUB TOTALS
LABOR:
Pump and Clsan Splitter Box -30({ MH [$ 22.00(% {660.00) $ {660.00
MH $ - $ -
SUBCONTRACTOR:
Dobb's Coating Systems 1(LS $  41,860.004% {41,860.00
MATERIALS:
$ - -
$ - -
Equipment:
6" Pump (1 Day|$ 303.08 $ (303.08) $ (303,08
SUBTOTALS: 5 {660.00}| $ - 5 (303.08)| $  (41,860.00)] $ (42,823.08)
PAYROLL EURDEN @ 55% OF LABOR $ {363.00) H {363.00)
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 45% 5 {136.39) 5 {136.39)
Per Diem ($4/MH) 5 -
SUBTOTALS: 5 {1,023.00)| § 5 {430.47)| 5 [41860.00)| § {43,322,47)
15% OH&P on AWC work less Unit Price Work
5% OHA&P on subs
3% BOND & INSURANCE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST ($43,322.47}




1016 24" Avenue NW
Norman, OK 73069

TEL 405.329.2555
FAX 405.329.3555

www.GarverlUSA.com

Contract Modification Request
MODIFICATION REQUEST NO: CMR-067

CONTRACTOR: Archer Western

PROJECT: Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements PROJECT NO: 14078061
OWNER: Norman Utllities Authority

ENGINEER;: Garver

REFERENCE TG: SPEC: CWG:

REQUESTED BY: GARVER DATE: 11.17.16

The following modification(s) to the Contract are hereby requested {use additional pages if required);

Reason for Madification(s) Request:
Please see the Archer Western Cover Letter on the following page.

Attachments (List Supporting Documents)

APPROVED

l CMR Proposed Amount or Price I Proposed Contract Times —]

This Contract Modification ~ $3,545.90 This Contract Modification

(ADD} (ADD) Days:
Contractor Engineer

BY:  Zack Bigga By: __% @

Date: 11.17.16 Date: 11/29/16




<AAlL,
a1

November 17, 2016

Mr. Mark Daniels, P.E.
Norman Utilities Authority
201 W. Grey

Norman, OK 73069

RE:  City of Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements
CMR-067 Centrifuge CIP Supply Water Line

Dear Mark,

Archer Western offers a total price of $3,545.90 to add a two inch water iine to supply the
Flushing and Clean-In-Place System for the new Centrifuges. This line was not shown in the
contract drawing and through RFI-164 Archer Western was provided a supply location and
routing. See attached breakdown for detail.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Zach Biggs
Assistant Project Manager
Archer Western Construction

Cc: File

D. Nine

B. Robbins
S. Skaggs



-
CMR-067

Date: November17,2016

Project: Norman WRF Phase Il Improvements

Owner: Norman Utilittes Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction

Engr: Garver
CHANGE DESCRIPTION;
Add 2" Sch. B0 PVC pipe, fitiings & valves for CIP Supply water for Centrifuges
DESCRIPTION OTY [U/M|  uniPRICE LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SuBe TOTALS
LABOR:
Install 2* PVC Plpe (200 LF at § LFMMH) 40 | MH 22.00($ 880,00 $ aau.od
Supports (Glamps and Harers 1ea/ MH) 20 | MH 22,003 440.00 5 440.00
SUBCONTRACTOR:
LS 5 .
MATERIALS;
PVC - Pipe, Fitfings & Valvas (SCH80) w/ Supparts 1|Ls $  1,037.39
Equipment:
$ - $ -
WK $ - §
WK $ - $ -
SUBTOTALS: $ 1,320.00 |5 1,037.39 |5 - § 235739
PAYROLL BURDEN @ 55% OF LABOR $ 726.00 $ 726.00
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 65% 5 - H -
SUBTOTALS: $  204600($  1,037.39(3S - $  3,083.39
15% OH&P on AWC work 5 462,51
5% OH&P oh subs
3% BOND & INSURANCE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST $3,545.90




1016 24™ Avenue NW
Norman, OK 73069

TEL 405.329.2555
FAX 405.329.3555

www.GarverlUSA.com

Contract Modification Request
MODIFICATION REQUEST NQ: CMR-068

CONTRACTOR: Archer Western

PROJECT: Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements PROJECT NO: 14078061
OWNER: Norman Utilities Authority

ENGINEER: Garver

REFERENCE TO: SPEC: DWG:

REQUESTED BY: GARVER DATE: 11.17.16

The following madification(s) to the Contract are hereby requested (use additional pages if required):

Approved As Noted

Reason for Modification(s} Request:
Please see the Archer Western Cover Letter on the following page.

Attachments (List Supporting Documents]:

Owmer has agreed to approve the request as is - as part of a negotiated acceptance for the work
in CMR-056A and elimination of CMR-064A

] CMR Proposed Amount or Price | Proposed Contract Times

This Contract Modification ~ $15,562.52 This Contract Modification

{ADD) (ADD) 0 Days:
Contractor Engineer

BY:  Zack Bigge Bye _%& KM}E/\ I

Date: 11.17.16 Date: 12/5/2016




November 17, 2016

Mr. Mark Daniels, P.E.
Norman Utilities Authority
201 W. Grey

Norman, OK 73069

RE: City of Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements
CMR-068 Sludge Removal from Existing Aeration Basin

Dear Mark,

Archer Western presents a total price of $15,562.52 for the removal of 819.08 cubic yards of
sludge from the Existing Aeration Basin. See attached breakdown for detail.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Zach Biggs
Assistant Project Manager
Archer Western Construction

Cc: File

D. Nine

B. Robbins
S. Skaggs



CMR-068
Date: November 17,2016

Project: Norman WRF Phase Il Improvements
Owner: Norman Utilities Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction
Engr: Garver

CHANGE DESCRIPTION:

Sludge removal from ExIsting Aeration Basin

DESCRIPTION QTY |UM|  unmPRICE LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SUB TOTALS
LABOR:
MH $ .
MH $ .
SUBCONTRACTOR:
% -
MATERIALS:
Sludge Remaval from Basins 1-3 561.08 | CY |$ 19.00 $ 11,040.52 $ 11,040.52
Studge Remaval from Irfluent Trough 7|cy (s 19.00 $ 1,349.00 3 1,349.00
Sludge Removal from Effiuent Trough 167 | CY i$ 19.00 $ 3,173.00 3 3,173.00
Equipment:
H - 3 -
SUBTOTALS: H 15,562.52 | $ - $ 15,562,52
PAYROLL BURDEN @ 55% OF LABOR $ -
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 45% $ - $ -
Per Dism ($4/MH) $ -
SUBTOTALS: $ 15,562.52 [ $ - $ 15,562.52
15% OH&P on AWC work less Unit Price Work
5% OHEP on subs $ -
3% BOND & INSURANCE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST $15,562.52
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1016 24" Avenue NW
Nomman, OK 73069

TEL 405.329.2555
FAX 405.329.3555

www.GarverUSA.com

Contract Modification Request
MODIFICATION REQUEST NO: CMR-070R.2

CONTRACTOR: Archer Western

PROJECT: Normman WRF Phase 2 Improvements PROJECT NOQ: 14078061
OWNER: Norman Utilities Authority

ENGINEER: Garver

REFERENCE TO: SPEC: DWG:

REQUESTED BY: GARVER DATE: 3.7.17

The following modification(s) to the Contract are hereby requested {use additional pages if required):

Reason for Modification{s) Reqllesf.'
Please see the Archer Western Cover Letter on the following page.

Approved As Noted

Attachments (List Supporting Documentsi:

Comments:

1) 7" of asphalt is to be provided in all areas receiving new paving, even if the existing paving is less than 7".

2) Owner agrees to add 10 days to the contract for work associated with the ribbon eurb, no additional time will be
given for asphalt paving.

3) The drive around the storm holding ponds needs {o be adequately prepared prior to installation of the 3"
asphalt layer.

4) Concrete and asphalt must be approved mixes prior to placement and batch tickets must match approved
designs.

r CMR Proposed Amount or Price | Proposed Contract Times |

This Contract Modification ~ $46,648.79 This Contract Madification 10

(ADD) {ADD) Days: a0
Contractor Engineer

BY:  Dauid Hine By: M @

Date: 3.7.17 Date: 3/17/17




1A
=

March 7, 2017

Mr. Mark Daniels, P.E.
Norman Utilities Authority
201 W. Grey

Norman, OK 73069

RE: City of Norman WRF Phase 2 Expansion
CMR 70--Asphalt Pavement and Ribbon Curb Modifications Final Proposal

Dear Mark,

Please find the attached CMR for added Asphalt Paving and ribbon curb for the above
referenced project for the amount of $46,648.79.

The area that this work includes is shown in the attached paving drawings. This proposed
paving plan includes all the new concrete paving and asphalt paving as originally shown. It also
includes areas for mill and overlay where applicable. The added 7” of new asphalt is ONLY for
areas where the existing asphalt remains but is not possible to mill and overlay (spotty). The
CMR also includes the credit for the concrete cap above new utilities in roadway, the add for new
ribbon curb at the new asphalt paving locations, a shared cost to replace the asphalt that was
removed during ductbank and utility installation (concrete cap interpretation), and 3” of new 55 at

lagoons.

Archer Western requests an additional 10 days for new ribbon curb and 1¢ days for the
additional asphalt removal and replacement to perform the paving mods.

If you have any questions regarding this pricing, please contact me.

Sincerely,
David Nine

David M. Nine
Senior Project Manager
Archer Western Contractors

Cc: File
J. Polak
Z. Biggs
B. Robbins
J. Edwards



CMR 70— Asphalt Paving Mods- REVISED 3.07.17 Per Garver's Comments and Meeting and Added Ribbon Curky

Date: March 7,2017
Project: Norman WRF Phase [l Improvements
Owmer: Norman Wilitles Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction
Engr: Garver
CHANGE DESCRIPTION:
Cast Breakdown |8 for scope of work Including credit for concrete cap at all line eressings, add to remove and replace remalning asphait In Non-Mill areas per AW Paving Plan {see separate plan )
DESCRIPTION QTY |UM| UNITPRICE LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SUs TOTALS
LABOR:
Deduct §" Concrate Cap above Trench In Roadway (New and Exlsting F ) $ -
Placs Cancrete Cap (430 CYY  (430)( MH| % 2200 |5 (9,460.00) $  (2460.00)
Finigh Conerats Cap (28220 SF)|  (116)[ MH | § 2200|%  (2,552.00) § (z.ssz.uml
Excavate/Remove 15" Additional Width (393 CYJ  {131)]MH | § 2500(§  [3.275.00) 5 (3,275.00,
3 -
Exfsing Asphalt (1080 8Y at 7"- 216 CY)
Demp and Remove Exisiing Asphall Paving (216 CY at 7'-- 3 CY/MH); 72|MH| § 24.00|6  1,728.00 $ 1,728.00
Lead Asphalt Haul Cff (216 CY at 6 CY/MH| 38 |MH| § 24.00| % 864.60 $ B64,00
Concrate Ribbon Curb
ADD Conereta Ribbon Curb (18" wide x 7" Thick with wire) 2428 ) LF | $ 16.00 $ 36,4800 |%  36,843.00
SUBCONTRACTOR:
Haul Gff Aspahlt (216 CY at 19 CY/LD) w/ Dump Faas 22 |LOS| § 175.00 5 3850.00| % 3,850.00
Add 7* Asphalt Paving (whers existing asphalt remains). 1080 | Sv | § 72,00 $ 7ITE000|$ 778000
Add 7" Asphalt Paving At plpe trench (3000 SY of mdisting pavement replacsmeant, AW willing
o splt quantity in rench dus o cancrate cap detall interpretation— 3020CY-1080CY= 1920CY, spit 2
ways s 860 5Y) 960 |8Y|[$ 72.00 § 6912000(§  69,120.00
Delate Mill and Overlay at Lagaon Roed (1270 LF at 12' Wids} {1693)) Y | § 16.60 $ (26410800 § ,410.80)
Dalate Mill and Overiay at Trench Area. {1080)| Y | § 15.80 § (16848000 & {16,848.00]
Add 3° 85 Asphalt Paving at Lagoons 1893 [SY | $ 20.09 $ 3388000 (% 850,
Delsts 7~ Asphalt Paving at Ribkion Curb (18" x 2428" (405) [sY [§ 72.00 $ (29160003 § (29,190.00]'
Duaduct Rebar Placement at Gap (BEG41)| LBS $0.20 $ (13328200 §  (13,328.20)
(#5 at 1.0434/LF..... Cap has 2.87#/SF_at 23220 SF= 57,400#)
MATERIALS:
Concraie “30) CY| § 106.00 $ {43,000.00)| §__ {43,000.00)
Rebar fer Cap {E6641}| LBS $0.43 $  (28,655.63) $  (26,655.63}
Equipment:
Loader {Load Trucks |FR| S 56.82 $ 170460 ] 1,794.60
Excavator 30| HR|§ 25.23 $§ 255690 ] 2,556.90
SUBTOTALS: § (12,695.00)( 8  (71,655.63)|$  426150| % 137,681.00|%5 5760187
PAYROLL BURDEN @ 55% OF LABOR §  {5982.25) $ {6,982.25}
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 45% $  1917.63 § 1,917.68
SUBTOTALS: $ |19,677.25)|5  (71655.63) $ 617918 |3 137651003 5253730
15% OHA&P on AWE work §  [12.773.06)
4% OHAP on subs $ 6,884.55
3% BOND & INSURANGE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST I $  A5B48.79

Archer Western requests 10 additional calendar days for ribbon curb

: et ralerrdi e f vttt : ;
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1016 24™ Avenue NW
Norman, OK 73069

TEL 405.329.2555
FAX 405.329.3555

www. GarverlUSA.com

Contract Modification Request
MODIFICATION REQUEST NO: CMR-071

CONTRACTOR: Archer Westem

PROJECT: Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements PROJECT NO: 14078061
OWNER: Norman Utilities Authority

ENGINEER: Garver

REFERENCE TO: SPEC: DWG:

REQUESTED BY: GARVER DATE: 1.20.17

The following modification(s) to the Contract are hereby requested {use additional pages if requiredy):

Reason for Modification(s) Requesé_l':
Please see the Archer Western Cover Letter on the following page.

Approved As Noted

Attachments (List Supporting Documentslj:

After further discussion, additional days approved cover substantial and final
completion.

| CMR Proposed Amount or Price | Proposed Contract Times

This Contract Modification $11,380.55 This Contract Medification

(ADD) (ADD) Days: 33
Contractor Engineer

By:. ?“‘ 25994 By: _%& @\

Date: 1.20.17 Date; 3/22/17




January 20, 2017

Mr. Mark Daniels, P.E.
Norman Utilities Authority
201 W. Grey

Norman, OK 73069

RE:  City of Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements
CMR-071 Progressive Cavity Pump Control Instrumentation

Dear Mark,

Archer Western offers a total price of $11,380.55 to fumish and install a Capacitive Leve! Probe
on each Centrifuge solids discharge hopper to control the speed of the Progressive Cavity
Pumps associated per RFI-165 & approved submittal within. See attached breakdown for detail.

Archer Western requests an additional 33 calendar days be added to substantial completion or
exemption from the substantial completion deadline for the centrifuge and its ancillary
equipment. This is due to the time taken to receive the instruments after release upon 12/21/16
approval from Garver, in result Alfa Laval could not proceed with commissioning the centrifuge
equipment until the level instrument is installed to reguiate solids discharge flow.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Zach Biggs
Assistant Project Manager
Archer Western Construction

Cc: File

D. Nine

B. Robbins
S. Skaggs



Date:

CMR-071

January 20, 2017

Project: Norman WRF Phase Il Improvements
Owner: Norman Utilitles Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction
Engr: Garver

CHANGE DESCRIPTION:

Funishing & Installation of Level Indicating Probe for Progressive Cavity Pump Speed Control.

DESCRIFTION QTY |UM| uNITPRICE LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT sSuBs TOTALS
LABOR:
Woald S Pipe and Flange to S5 Hopper of Cenfrifuges 18] MH |$ 22.00(3 396,00 $ 396.00
Supervision / Coordination 9|MH|S 25.00|$ 225.00 3 225.00
SUBCONTRACTOR:
Oil Capital Electric 1115 |§ 232251 3 22005115 2,222.51
MATERIALS:
Welding Materials(SS rod, Argon, etc) 1]LS [$ 100.00 $ 100.00 $ 100.00
Stainless Steel Pipe, Flanges (2"}, Bolt Kits 1]1L8 % 85.20 $ 85.20 $ 95.20
Capacilive Level Probe with 90 deg Bend, Commissioning & Warranty 1]1L8 (% 6,934.06 5 6,934.06 $ 6,934.08
Credit for Solenold Valves at TWAS Flushing Connactions (B EA S 161.88 S {323.76) $ (323.76,
Equipment: -
Welding Machine 12 |HR |§ 5.68 $ 68.16 3 68.16
SUBTOTALS: 5 621.00 | § 5,805.50 | $ 68,16 [ § 2,222.51|$ 9,717.17
PAYROLL BURDEN @ 55% OF LABOR $ 341,55 $ 341,55
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 45% $ 30.67 5 30.67
Per Dlem ($4MH) $ -
SUBTOTALS: $ 962.55 | § 6,805.50 | $ 98.83 |5 2,222,515 10,089.39
15% OH&P on AWC work less Unit Price Work $ 1,180.03
5% OH&P on subs $ 111.13
3% BOND & INSURANCE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST §11,380.55




1016 24" Avenue NW
Norman, OK 73069

TEL 405.329.2555
FAX 405.329.3565

www.GarverlJSA.com

Contract Modification Request
MODIFICATION REQUEST NO: CMR-073

CONTRACTOR: Archer Western

PROJECT: Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements PROJECT NO: 14078061
OWNER: Norman Utilities Authority

ENGINEER: Garver

REFERENCE TO: SPEC: DWG:

REQUESTED BY: GARVER DATE: 2.13.17

The following modification(s) to the Contract are hereby reguested (use additional pages if requiredj:

APPROVED

Reason for Medification(s} Request:
Please see the Archer Western Cover Letter on the following page.

Attachments (List Supporting Documents):

[ CMR Proposed Amount or Price | Proposed Contract Times

This Contract Modification $9,000.00 This Contract Modification

(CREDIT} (ADD) Days: 0
Contractor Engineer

By: Back Bigge By: _%& Kv‘;ﬂf‘

Date: 2.13.2017 Date: 3/3/17




February 13, 2017

Mr. Mark Daniels, P.E.
Norman Utilities Authority
201 W. Grey

Norman, OK 73069

RE:  City of Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements
CMR-073 Credit for Aluminum Cover Installation on Gravity Thickeners 1-4

Dear Mark,

Archer Western offers a credit of $9,000.00 to not install the aluminum covers on gravity
thickeners 1, 2, 3 & 4. Installation of covers is included in additional work when new gravity
thickeners are installed. See aitached breakdown for detail.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Zach Biggs
Assistant Project Manager
Archer Western Construction

Cc: File

D. Nine

B. Robbins
S. Skaggs



CMR-073

Date: February 13, 2017

Project: Norman WRF Phase Il Improvements
Owner: Norman Utilities Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction
Engr: Garver

CHANGE DESCRIPTION:

Credit to not install Aluminum covers on Gravity Thickeners 1,23 & 4

DESCRIFTION QrYy |UMm UNIT PRICE LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SUB TOTALS
LABOR:
Install Aluminum Covers on Gravity Thickeners 1,2,384 1| LS |5 900000 |5 (9,000.00) (8,000.00,
MH $ - -
SUBCONTRACTOR:
$ -
MATERIALS:
$ - -
$ - -
Equipment:
SUBTOTALS: 5 {9,000.00)$ - S {9,000.00)
PAYROLL BURDEN @ 55% OF LABOR $ {4,950.00)
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 45% - o
Per Dlam ($4/MH) -
SUBTOTALS: 5 [13,950.00}% - - |5 {8,000,00)
15% OH&P on AWC wark less Unit Price Work
5% OH&P an subs -
3% BOND & INSURANCE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST {$9,000.00}




1016 24™ Avenue NW
Norman, OK 73069

TEL 405.329.2555
FAX 405.329.3555

www.GarverUSA.com

Contract Modification Request
MODIFICATION REQUEST NO: CMR-074

CONTRACTOR: Archer \Western

PROJECT: Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements PROJECT NO: 14078061
OWNER: Norman Utilities Authority

ENGINEER: Garver

REFERENCE TOC: SPEC: DWG:

REQUESTED BY: GARVER DATE: 3.2.17

The following modification(s)

fo the Contract are hereby requested (use additional pages if required]:

Reason for Modification(s) Request:
Please see¢ the Archer Western Cover Letter on the following page.

APPROVED

Attachments (List Supporting Documentsi:

| CMR Proposed Amocunt or Price ] Proposed Contract Times

This Contract Modification ~ $4.214.28 This Contract Modification

(CREDIT) (ADD}) Days: 0
Contractor Engineer

By: Back Bigge By: _@[a %A}%

Date: 3.2.2017 Date: 3/22/17




WAl
Va1 ‘g

March 2, 2017

Mr. Mark Daniels, P.E.
Norman Utilities Authority
201 W. Grey

Norman, OK 73069

RE:  City of Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements
CMR-074 Odor Control Systems A/B & D Water Supply and Drain Line

Dear Mark,

Archer Western offers a total price of $4,214.28 to furnish and install a water supply line to Odor
Control System A/B & D along with the installation of an in-slab drain line at System D. Work was
performed on a T&M basis, see attached breakdown for detail.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Zach Biggs
Assistant Project Manager
Archer Western Construction

Cc: File

D. Nine

B. Robbins
S. Skaggs



Date:

CMR-074

March 2, 2017

Project: Norman WRF Phase Il improvements
Owner: Norman Utilities Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction
Engr: Garver

CHANGE DESCRIPTION:

Time and Material to provide a slab drain at System D and a water supply at Systems A/B & D.

DESCRIPTION Craft ary |um|  unmPrice LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SUB TOTALS
LAEBOQR:
Ceral Isaacs Assist.Super 3| MH (% 32.00]s 96.00 § 96.00
Ronnle Tubberville Laborer 3| MH |8 40018 42.00 $ 42.00
PD__ [Brad Tollett Lahorer 5|MH [$ 18.00|$ 90.00 3 90.00
PD Armando Ortiz Foreman 9l MH |3 22.00|% 198.00 $ 198.00
Chris Pace Laborer MH [$ 14.00|% 84.00 3 84.00
Matt Cambs Labarer 3| MH]S 17.50 1% 52.50 % 52.50
Josh Yandelt Laborer 3| MH s 14.00 | § 42,00 ] 42.00
Samir Williams Laborsr 6| MH |3 16.50 [ $ 99,00 $ £9.00
Rob Ridenour Foreman 5| MH (S 17.00 [$ 85.00 5 85.00
PD__ |Steve Gonzales Foreman/O 3| MH|$ 23.00|5 60.00 3 59.00
Dwight Simmons Labarer S| MH|[$ 15.00 1% 75.00 $ 75.00
Juan Martinez Laborer 5|MH|$ 18.00 S 50.00 3 90.00
SUBCONTRACTOR:
3 $ -
MATERIALS:
2" Sch80 PVC Pipe 160 [ LF [$ 1.56 5 249.60 $ 249.60
2" SchB0 90s 12 [ EA [§ 2.95 $ 35.40 $ 35.40
4"x2* Tapping Saddle 1]|EA (S 45.52 5 45.52 H 45.52
2* Brass Ball Vaive 11EAlS 77.86 $ 77.86 3 77.86
2" x 2" Brass Nipple 1|EA(s 2.50 $ 2.50 3 2.50
1" Sch80 Tru-unicn Ball Vakve 1|EA[§ 56.00 $ 56.00 $ 56.00
1" Sch8 PVC Pipe 10 | LF {$ 0.68 5 6.80 3 .80
4" Floor Drain 1]EA S 161.25 $ 161.25 $ 161,25
4"x 2" Sch80 Recducer 1]EA S 29.80 $ 29.80 $ 29.80
2" Sch80 PYC Coupling 1|EA$ 5.21 $ 5,21 $ 5.21
Grout 1 [BAG|$ 14.29 $ 14,29 H 14.29
2 SchB0 Tee 1|EA (S 5.04 H 5.04 5 5.04
2" % 1" SchB0 Reducer 1]EA (S 5.84 $ 5.84 [ 5.84
1" SchB0 80 2[EA S 0.82 $ 164 $ 1.84
#57 Stone Bedding 4| TN(S 18.25 $ 73.00 H 73.00
2* S5ch80 T/ Ball Valve 1| EA S 63.61 S 63.61 $ 63.61
Valve Boxes 2 |EA|S 45.00 5 90.00 $ 90.00
5 - $ .
Equipment:
Volva EC55 Mini Excavalor 1 |Day|$ 338.00 § 338.00 S 338.00
CAT 430 Backhoe 9|HR % 35.51 H 319.59 5 319,59
Core Drill _ — 1 |Day|$ 93.00 $ 93.00 $ 93.00
SUBTOTALS: $ 1,022.50 [ $ 923.36 (& 750.59 | § H 2,696.45
PAYROLL BURDEN @ 55% OF LABOR $ 562.38 H 562.38
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE & 45% S 337.77 5 337.77
Per Diem ($4/MH) 17 HRS % 4.00 |3 68.00 5 68.00
SUBTOTALS: $ 165288 % 923.36 |5 1,088.36 | § 5 3,664.59
15% OH&P on AWC work less Unit Price Work 5 549.69
5% OH&P on subs $ -
3% BOND & INSURANCE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS RECLIEST $4,214.28




1016 24™ Avenue NW
Normman, OK 73069

TEL 405.329.2555
FAX 405.329.3555

www.GarverUSA.com

Contract Modification Request
MODIFICATION REQUEST NO: CMR-075R.1

CONTRACTOR: Archer Western

PROJECT: Norman WRF Phase 2 improvements PROJECT NO: 14078061
OWNER: Norman Utilities Authority

ENGINEER: Garver

REFERENCE TO: SPEC: DWG:

REQUESTED BY: GARVER DATE: 3.23.17

The following modification(s) to the Contract are hereby requested (use additional pages if required):

Reason for Modification(s) Request:.'
Please see the Archer Western Cover Letter on the following page.

Approved As Noted

Attachments (List Supporting Decuments):

Revised unit price based on submitted
Totals from subcontractor

| CMR Proposed Amount or Price I Proposed Contract Times

This Contract Modification IR PO This Contract Modification

(ADD) $ 34,095.77 {(ADD) Days: 0
Contractor Engineer

By: Back Bigge By: _M @

Date: 3.23.17 Date: 3/29/2017




March 23, 2017

Mr. Mark Daniels, P.E.
Norman Utilities Authority
201 W. Grey

Norman, OK 73069

RE:  City of Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements
CMR-075R.1 North Fence Line Replacement

Dear Mark,

Archer Western offers a total revised price of $34,770.19 to demo and replace the plants North
Fence line and a small section of the East fence line with gate per the request of the Owner. This
price includes replacing existing functional gates and two new 24it double swing gates. See
attached breakdown and drawings for detail.

If you have any guestions regarding this proposal, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Gack Bigge

Zach Biggs
Assistant Project Manager
Archer Western Construction

Cc: File

D. Nine

B. Robbins
S. Skaggs



CMR-075R.1

Date: March 23, 2017

Project: Norman WRF Phase Il Improvements
Owner: Norman Utilities Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction
Engr: Garver

CHANGE DESCRIPTION:

Demo remaining North & NE section Property Fence and Furnish and Install approximately 1400If of 6ft New Chain Link Fence with 3 sfrands of Barb Wire

replacement of existing gates and additional 24ft swing gates. See Afforclable Fence breakdown for further detail,

DESCRIPTION QTY |UM| umTPRICE LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SUB TGTALS
LABOR:
MH - $ .
MH - % .
SUBCONTRACTOR:
Affordable Fence Co. 1|L$|$  35053.00 $  35053.00)$ 35,053.00
MATERIALS: $19.26 ($2,580.84) ($ 2,580.84)
AW Credit for Fence taken down for Construction Access (134)[ LF |& ol £ el 2eEE 2} ma) |
$ - $ _
Equipment:
H - $ .
(§ 2,580.84)
SUBTOTALS: - | e———cmic) § - [$8  35053.00 | SemeembReitiiaid
PAYROLL BURDEN @ 55% OF LABOR - $ -
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 45% $ - $ -
Par Diem ($4/MH) (5 2,580.84) $ -
SUBTOTALS: - | Se—rpcm—)| S - [$  35,053.00 | Sreemiieilii
15% OH&P on AWC work less Unit Price Work §32,472.16
5% OH&P on subs b iRided e
3% BOND & INSURANCE §1,621.61
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST e

$34,095.77



AFFORDABLE

NAME Zach Biggs DATE: 3/20/2017
TITLE: Project Manager EMAIL: zbiggs@walshgroup.com
COMPANY: Archer Western PHONE: 405.406.1165
RE: FENCE BID For: REVISED - Norman WWTP Norman OK
The following bid includes equipment, labor, and materials to,,.
| 1
LOCATION NORTH FENCE
DEMQ apx less 1400 iIf of existing fence ADD $ 2,800.00
ADD ON back drag and grading for new fence install only ADD % 1,400,500
INSTALL apx less 1400 If of 6' tall chain-link w/ 3 stands barbwire spec ADD $ 21,269.00
ADD ON install vice for from elevation ADD $ 1,490.00
INSTALL 1 each - single swing gate apx 4 ft, opening ADD % 894.00
INSTALL 1 each - single swing gate apx 9 fi. opening ADD $ 1,076.00
INSTALL 2 each - double swing gate apx 24 ft. opening ADD 5 3,126.00
i TOTAL $ 32,055,080
LOCATION EAST FENCE
DEMO apx less [0 IF of existing fence ADD $ 190.00
INSTALL apx less 100 If of 6 tall chain-link w/ 3 stands barbwire spec ADD % 1,519.00
INSTALL 1 each - double swing gate (@ east fence apx 14 ft. opening ADD $ 1,289.00
i TOTAL § 2;998.00”

REPAIR none ADD $ NONE
UPGRADES  none ADD  § NONE
OPTION none ADD 3 NONE
SUPPLY none ADD § NONE
LAYOUT NEW- cotuels, gates, and fence line to be laid out by GC prior to install

bid is based on access with concrete mix truck
NOTES bid is based on notes w/ GC during site walk through

*Proposal is based on normal digging. Concrete Coring, cutting, breaking, jack hammering or removal of obstacles (rock, sand rock,
GENERAL asphalt, trees, shrubs, etc.) exposed or unexposed that prohibit normal installation of fences and/or structures of fences are fo be done by

others or at additional cost.
MATERIAL to specs / drawings / existing approved submittals
EXCLUDES survey, grading, electricity, painting, permit, locate, personal utilities, sprinklers, pool lines, shop, eic.

electric, low voltage, trenching, conduit to be done by others or at additional charge
We propase to install materials listed above in workmanlike manner, The proposal is given with the agreement that when signed by the p and Company rep ive and pied by
Company this p 1 b o contract, binding on both the purchaser and Company. The purcheser is responsible fot the permits, fence location and stakdng property amdor
fence lines. The purchaser is respunu'ble for locating and staling all underground lines incheding bul not limited to: utilities, private tines, septic systems and sprinkler systems, m. Ttis further
agreed that the work will and be completed as Company schedule allows. d soil from the poat holes is spread in dance with standard R ] of

soil from Jocation is the purchaser’s respansibility. Material and labor warranied for ane year from date of completion. Liens may be applied to property according to upphuble Mechanic’s and
Materinl man’s Lien statute and other applicable Lien statutes in the event the purchaser fails to pay according to contract terms. The purchaser ecknowledges and accepts full responsibility for
any lisbility arising out of completed wark by the company. Paymen is due on completion

PROJECT ESTIMATOR Purchaser Signature
AFFORDABLE FENCE

1450 W. ONYX WAY work as specified.

MUSTANG, OK 73064

405.313.8458 Billing Address:

mike@affordablefenceck.com

Date
Acceptanes of Proposal - the price, specifications and conditions
are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are Authorized to the

$19.26/LF
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1016 24" Avenue NW
Norman, OK 73069

TEL 405.329.2555
FAX 405.329.3555

www.GarverlUSA.com

Contract Modification Request
MODIFICATION REQUEST NO: CMR-076R.1

CONTRACTOR: Archer Westam

PROJECT: Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements PROJECT NO: 14078061
OWNER: Norman Utilities Authority

ENGINEER: Garver

REFERENCE TO: SPEC: DWG:

REQUESTED BY: GARVER DATE: 3.29.17

The following modification{s) to the Contract are hereby requested {use additional pages if required):

Reason for Modification(s} Requesf:
Please see the Archer Western Cover Letter on the fellowing page.

Approved As Noted

Attachments {List Supporting Documentsi):

Owner has opted to include replacement of the additional 95 ft +/- of old fence. New
price reflects add + 5% contractor mark-up.

| CMR Proposed Amount or Price I Proposed Contract Times

This Contract Modification $.22-485:5% This Contract Modification

(ADD) $ 35449.76 {ADD) Days: 0
Contractor Engineer

By Back Bigge By: _M /Zu;p»

Date: 3.29.17 Date: 4/20/2017




March 29, 2017

Mr. Mark Daniels, P.E.
Norman Utilities Authority
201 W. Grey

Norman, OK 73069

RE: City of Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements
CMR-076R.1 Main Entrance Cantilever Gates

Dear Mark,

Archer Western offers a total price of $33,103.01 to add two new powered cantilever gates at the
plants main entrance by request of the Engineer and Owner. See attached breakdown for detail.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Zach Biggs
Assistant Project Manager
Archer Western Construction

Cc: File
D. Nine

B. Robbins
S. Skaggs



Date:

CMR-076R.1

March 29, 2017

Project: Norman WRF Phase Il Inprovements
Owner: Norman Utilities Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction

Engr: Garver
CHANGE DESCRIPTION:
Install two power operated cantilever gates with exit detector loop and kepad at Main Entrance of the Norman WRF.
DESCRIPTION QTY [UM| uNITPRICE LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT suUB TOTALS
LABOR:
Excavate for Gate Operator & Key Pads 4| MH % 25.00 3 100.00 $ 100.0¢
Form & Reinforce Operator & Key Pads 4[MH|$ 25.00|% 100.00 $ 100.00
Pour & Strip Operator & Key Pads 4|MH [§ 25.00(% 100.00 $ 100.00
MH $ - $ -
SUBCONTRACTOR:
All State Fence (mibmmidiiiinlddntion) 1|LS |$ 23,877.00 § 23877.00|% 23,877.00
il Capital Electric 1|Ls|$ 6,753.26 $  6753.26|% 6,753,26
95 LF additional fence option 1|LS|$ 2,235.00 $ 2,235.00($ 2,235.00
MATERIALS:
Form & Reiforcing Materials 1)L8 |8 100.00 100.00 $ 100.80
Concrete 1(ey|s 99.00 99.00 $ 99.00
TECT — - $ R
Equipment:
CAT 430 Backhoe {excavata/matetial handling/spoil removal) 3|HR|S 35.51 106.53 $ 106.53
$32,865.26| $33.470.79
SUBTOTALS: $ 300.00 199.00 106.53 | SrmmBrG0Guiifnl Sm——=31:22c00
PAYROLL BURDEN @ 55% OF LABOR $ 165.00 5 165.00
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 45% 47.94 S 47.94
PerSimmrissnar) $32,865.26 | % 33,683.73
SUBTOTALS: $ 465.00 199.00 154,47 | St 230 25 | & a3t a40.73
15% OH&P on AWGC work less Unit Price Work $ 122.77
5% OH&P on subs $  1,643.26 | fmmisbidinbis
2% BOND & INSURANCE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST — TN

§ 35449.76



WM ALL STATE FENCE

ALL types STATE wide FENCE contractor

DATE: 03.24.17
PROJECT: Norman WRF Phase 2 Construction
RE: PCO #007 - Revision 1

DESCRIPTION: Furnish and Install Qty. (2) 30" cantilevered slide gates at the main entrance. Furnish and install one gate
operator (the 2nd operator was included in base contract). Includes demo of existing, single cantilevered
gate. Includes modification of existing fence section on East side of entrance to accommodate new gate.
Sketch of proposed installation is included below. Optional additional scope is included in the pricing below
for the demo and replacement of +/- 95LF of rusty chain link fence on the East side of the entrance drive that
appears old and rusty.

The following pricing includes equipment, labor, and materials to:

DESCRIPTION Qary UNIT TOTAL

Furnish and Install Qty. (2) 30' cantilevered slide gates at the main entrance.
Includes demao of existing, single cantilevered gate. Includes modification of

existing fence section on East side of entrance to accommodate new gate and ! ke 20
rollers.
(1} Slide Gate Operator - [nstalled 1 $10,638.00 $10,638.00

TOTAL $23,877.00

Cptional Add: Demo & replace +/- 95LF of chain link fence on East side of drive
that appears old and rusty. This additional scope is priced to perform during 1 $2,235.00 $2,235.00
the same mobilization as installation of the slide gates.

TOTAL w/ Add $26,112.00

Sketch of Proposal for Reference {NTS):

arw Ay,

.....

Demo and Replace +/~ 16' ¢f existing fenca 1o accommodate :
new farger posts to handle roliare for new siide gate.

& = New Slicl= Gate Operaior
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OIL CAPITAL ELECTRIC

Qil Capital Electric, LLC

37 NE 31st Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Phone: (405) 840-8998 Fax: (405) 840-9120
Oklahoma License No. 1588

Breakout - Gate Operator

Date: March 7, 2017
Project: Norman WRF Improvements

To: David Nine Change Order:
Description:
Material Quantity Cost Total
3/4 pb grc 110 4.05] § 445.50
3/4 pb st conn sir 2 40.76| $ 81.52
3/4 pb st conn 90 2 2411 $ 48.22
3/4 st conduit ef 10 3.15| % 31.50
12 xhhw cu stranded 546 0.175] § 95.55
blue wire nut 4 0.166| $ (.66
20a wirs termination ] 25| % 20.00
class a aggregate - ton 12 105] $ 1,260.00
Expendables 0.05 1982.95| $ 99.15
3 -
0 2,082.10 |
Labor Hours |  Rate Total
Superintendent 5 90] $ 450.00
Electrician 34 56.5| $ 1,921.00
Subtotal| $ 2,371.00
Equipment Quantity Rate Total
3 N
3 _
Subtotal] $ -
Subcontractor Amount
4 saw cut asphalt/é saw cut concrete 1 750 $ 750.00
Excavation 1 520 [ 520.00
Subtotai 1,270.00
Bond 1.00%] 3 57.23 Subtotal Above 5 5,723.10
Insurance 2.00%| % 114.46 Subtotal Left Column | $ 1,030.16
Material Taxes 0.00%] $ -
Cverhead/Profit 15.00%] $ 858.47
0.00%[ $ - ALL Total $ 6,753.26




1016 24" Avenue NW
Norman, OK 73069

TEL 405.328.2555
FAX 405.329.3555

www.GarverUSA.com

Contract Modification Request
MODIFICATION REQUEST NO: CMR-077

CONTRACTOR: Archer Western

PROJECT: Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements PROJECT NO: 14078061
OWNER: Noarman Utilities Authority

ENGINEER: Garver

REFERENCE TO: SPEC: DWG:

REQUESTED BY: GARVER DATE: 3,.23.17

The following modification(s) to the Contract are hereby requested (use additional pages if required):

APPROVED

Reason for Modification{s) Request:
Please see the Archer Western Cover Letter on the following page.

Attachments (List Supporting Documents}:

| CMR Proposed Amount or Price | Proposed Contract Times

This Contract Modification ~ $21,526.59 This Contract Modification

{ADD) (ADD) Days: 0
Contractor Engineer

BY:  Zack Bigge By: _M @

Date: 3.23.17 Date: 4/6/2017




March 23, 2017

Mr. Mark Daniels, P.E.
Norman Utilities Authority
201 W. Grey

Norman, OK 73069

RE: City of Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements
CMR-077 Conduit Sealoffs for Existing Aeration Basin

Dear Mark,

Archer Western offers a total price of $21,526.59 for the installation of sealoffs required to bring
the existing conduit up to the requirements of the newly classified area at the existing aeration
basin per RFi-123. This work was performed on a T&M basis, see attached breakdown for detail.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Zach Biggs
Assistant Project Manager
Archer Western Construction

Cc: File

D. Nine

B. Robbins
S. Skaggs



CMR-077
Date: March 23, 2017

Project: Norman WRF Phase i Improvements
Owmer: Norman Uitilities Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction
Engr: Garver

CHANGE DESCRIPTION:

Installation of Sealoffs required to bring the existing conduit up to the requirements of the newly classified area at the Existing Aeratlon Basin

DESCRIPTION QTY |UM| unTPRICE LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT suB TOTALS
LABOR:
MH $ - $ -
MH 5 - $ -
SUBCONTRACTOR:
Oll Capital Electric 1|Ls s 20501.51 $ 20501515  20,501.51
MATERIALS:
$ - $ -
$ - $ .
Equipment:
$ - $
SUBTOTALS: $ - |5 - s - |$ 2050151|$  20,501.51
PAYROLL BURDEN @ 55% QF LABOR ) - $ -
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 45% $ - $ -
Per Dism ($4/MH) $ -
SUBTOTALS: $ - |8 - |8 - |$ 2050151|5 2050151
15% OH&P on AWC work less Unit Price Work 5 -
5% OHEP on subs 5 1,025.08
3% BOND & INSURANCE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST 521,526.59




OIL CAPITAL ELECTRIC

Qil Capital Electric, LLC
37 NE 31st Street
Oklahoma City, QK 73105
Phone: (405) B40-8998 Fax: (405) 840-9120
Okiahoma License No. 1588

Breakout - RFl #123 T&M

Date: March 22, 2017
Project: Norman WRF Improvements

To: David Nine

Change Order:;

Description: Installation of sealoffs required to bring the existing conduit up to the requirements of the newly

classified area

Material Quantity Cost Total
Lump Sum Material (backup included) 1% 6,02158 | $ 6,021.58
Expendables 005|% 6,02158(% 301.08
$ -
$ _
3 Z
$ - 6,322.66
Labor Hours Rate " Total
Superintendent 241 $ 90.00 | % 2,160.00
Electrician 1511 $ 96.50 | § 8,531.50
Subtotal | $ 10,691.50
Equipment Quantity Rate Total
Truck 0.5 $ 72000| % 360.00
$ -
‘Subtotal] $ "~ 360.00 |
Subcontractor Amount
! $ -
Subtotafb -
Bond 2.00%| $ 347.48 Subtotal Above 3 17,374.16
Insurance 1.00%] $ 173.74 | Subtotal Left Column | $ 3,127.35
Material Taxes 0.00%]| $ -
Overhead/Profit 15.00%| $ 2.606.12
0.00%| $ - ALL Total $ 20,501.51




1016 24" Avenue NW
Norman, OK 73069

TEL 405.329.2555
FAX 405.329.35655

www.GarverUSA.com

Contract Modification Request
MODIFICATION REQUEST NO: CMR-078

CONTRACTOR: Archer Western

PROJECT: Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements PROJECT NO: 14078061
OWNER: Norman Utilities Authority

ENGINEER: Garver

REFERENCE TO: SPEC: DWG:

REQUESTED BY: GARVER DATE: 3.15.17

The following modification(s) to the Contract are hereby requested (use additional pages if requiredy):

Reason for Modification{s} Request:
Please see the Archer Western Cover Letter on the following page.

Attachments (List Supporting Documents);

APPROVED

| CMR Proposed Amount or Price | Proposed Contract Times

This Contract Modification ~ $7,410.63 This Contract Modification

(CREDIT) (ADD) Days: 0
Contractor Engineer

By: Back Bigge By: _%& @

Date: 3.15.17 Date: 3/22/17




)

March 15, 2017

Mr. Mark Daniels, P.E.
Norman Utiiities Authority
201 W. Grey

Norman, OK 73069

RE: City of Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements
CMR-078 Credit for Existing AB Sludge Removal

Dear Mark,

Archer Western offers a credit of $7,410.63 to leave the sludge & grit in the drying beds that was
removed from the existing Aeration Basin in lieu of removing and land applying. See attached
breakdown for detail.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Zach Biggs
Assistant Project Manager
Archer Western Construction

Cc: File

D. Nine

B. Robbins
S. Skaggs



CMR-078
Date: March 15,2017

Project: Norman WRF Phase Il Improvements
Owner: Nerman Utilities Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction
Engr: Garver

CHANGE DESCRIPTION:

Credit for not land applying the 819cy of sluge/grit removed from the Existing Aeration Basins and leave in drying beds.

DESCRIPTION QTY |UM| uNITPRICE LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SUB TOTALS
LABOR:
Operator for Front End Loadsr 41| MH [§ 22.00(5% [902.00) $ (802.00)
MH H - $ -
SUBCONTRACTOR:
3 $ -
MATERIALS:
Total Trucking 10cy Bobtails (2 loads/hr) 4] HR |8 70.00 S {2,870.00) $ (2,870.00
$ $ -
Equipment:
Volvo LS0 @41 HR |§ 52.86 $ _ (2167.36 $ (2,187.28
SUBTOTALS: 5 {902.00){ § {2,870.00) 8 (2,167.26)| § $ [5,939.26)
PAYROLL BURDEN @& 55% OF LABOR 3 {496. 10} 5 496. 10}
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 45% 5 [975.27} $ 1975.27})
Per Diem ($AMNH) S ]
SUBTOTALS: 4 {1,398.10)| § {2,870.00}{ $ {3,142.53)] % 3 {7,410,63)
15% OH&P on AWC work less Unit Price Work
5% OHB&P on subs s -
3% BOND & INSURANCE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST ] [$7,410.63)



1016 24" Avenue NW
Norman, OK 73069

TEL 405.329.2555
FAX 405.329.3555

www.GarverUSA.com

Contract Modification Request
MODIFICATION REQUEST NO: CMR-079

CONTRACTOR: Archer Western

PROJECT: Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements PROJECT NO: 14078061
OWNER: Norman Utilities Authority

ENGINEER: Garver

REFERENCE TO: SPEC: DWG:

REQUESTED BY: GARVER DATE: 3.23.17

The following modification(s) to the Contract are hereby requested (use additional pages if required):

Reason for Modification(s) Requesi:
Please see the Archer Western Cover Letter on the following page.

Attachments (List Supporting Documentsi;r.

APPROVED

r CMR Proposed Amount or Price | Proposed Contract Times

This Contract Modification $74,292.31 This Contract Modification

(ADD) (ADD) Days: 0
Contractor Engineer

- A Lo

Date: 3.23.17 Date: 6/13/17




March 23, 2017

Mr. Mark Daniels, P.E.
Norman Utilities Authority
201 W. Grey

Norman, OK 73069

RE: City of Nerman WRF Phase 2 Improvements
CMR-079 Power Supply from New MCC to Existing MCC in Main Control Building

Dear Mark,
Archer Western offers a total price of $74,292.31 for the installation of a 600 amp breaker,
transformer, disconnect, conduit and feeder cable from 55MCC01 to MCC-CTRL-BLDG per

RFI-107. This work was performed on a T&M basis, see attached breakdown for detail.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Gack Bigge

Zach Biggs
Assistant Project Manager
Archer Western Construction

Cc: File

D. Nine

B. Robbins
S. Skaggs



CMR-079
Date: March 23,2017

Project: Norman WRF Phase Il Improvements
Owner: Norman Utllities Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction
Engr: Garver

CHANGE DESCRIPTION:

Installation of 600 amp hreaker, transformer, disconnsct, conduit and feeder cable frorm 55MCC01 to MCC-CTRL-BLDG per RF1107

DE_SC_RIPTION UNIT PRICE MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SUB TOTALS
LABOR:
] -
$ -
SUBCONTRACTOR:
Qil Capitai Electric 70,754.58 70,754.58 | $ 70,754.2
MATERIALS:
R [ -
- $ -
Equipment:
- ] -
SUBTOTALS: - N 70,754.58 | § 70,754.58
PAYROLL BURDEN @ 55% OF LABOR $ -
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 45% - $ -
Per Diem ($4/MH) $ -
SUBTOTALS: - - 70,754.58 |5 70,754.58
15% QOH&P on AWC work less Unlit Prica Work H -
5% OH&P on subs $ 3,537.73
3% BOND & INSURANCE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST 574,292.31




OIL CAPITAL ELECTRIC

Breakout - RFI #107 Control Building

Date: March 22, 2017
Project: Norman WRF Improvements

Qil Cap

37 NE 31zt Straat
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
Phona. (405} 840-8908 Fax: (405} 840-9120
Oklahoma License No. 1588

tal Electne, LLC

To: David Nine

Change Order:

Description: Installation of 600 amp breaker, transformer, disconnect, conduit & feeder cable from

55MCC01 to MCC-CTRL-BLDG

Material Quantity Cost " Total
Lump Sum Material (backup included) 1% 1183949 | % 11,839.49
Lump Sum Switchgear (backup included) 11 $ 28,189.00 | § 28,182.00
Expendables 0.05] 3 11,830.49 | % 591.97
X
—
] 40,620.46
1.abor Fours | _ Rate Total
Superintendent 401 $ 90001$ 3,600.00
Electrician 269) $ 5650 | % 15,198.50
Subtotal | $ 18,798.50
~Equipment Quantity | Rate Total
Stepladder 3 $ 1733 | § 51.99
_Compression Tool 025 |$ 222751 % 55.69
Platform Cart 2 3 3465 | $ 69.30
Hammer Drill 1 3 99.00| $ 99.00
Bandsaw 1 $ 4950 | $ 49.50
Electric 5565 Bender 0.5 3 34750 | $ 173.75
Label Printer 0.5 $ 14851 % 7.43
Reel Stand 1 $ 24751 % 2475
KO Set Hydraulic 0.15|$ 7425189 11.14
Subtotal 542.54 |
"Subcontractor Amount
| $ -
$ B
ubtotal | & =
Bond TO00%] & 59962 ] _ Subtotal Above $ 59,061.50 |
Insurance 200%| § 1,199.23 | Subtotal Left Column | $ 10,793.07
Material Taxes 0.00%; $ =
Overhead/Profit 15.00%| $ 8,994.23
0.00%] 3 - ALL Total $ 70,754.58
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1016 24" Avenue NW
Norman, OK 73069

TEL 405.329.2555
FAX 405.329.3555

www.GarverUSA.com

Contract Modification Request
MODIFICATION REQUEST NO: CMR-080.6

CONTRACTOR: Archer Western

PRQJECT: Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements PROJECT NQ: 14078061
OWNER: Norman Utilities Authority

ENGINEER: Garver

REFERENCE TO: SPEC: - DWG:

REQUESTED BY: GARVER DATE: 8.11.17

The following modification{s) to the Contract are hereby requested (use additional pages if required);

Approved As Noted

Reason for Modification(s}) Requesil:
Please see the Archer Western Cover Letter on the following page.

Attachments (List Supporting Documents:}:

1. After further discussion, the agreed upon number of days is 81.

| CMR Proposed Amount or Price | Proposed Contract Times |

This Contract Modification $203,742.69 This Contract Modification 81

{ADD) (ADD) Days: 186
Contractor Engineer

By:  Séy Skaggs By: _@& Z! .

Date: 8.11.17 Date: 09/06/2017




August 11, 2017

Mr. Mark Daniels, P.E.
Norman Utilities Authority
201 W. Grey

Norman, OK 73069

RE: City of Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements
CMR-080.6 Site Lighting T&M 1,2,3,4,5

Dear Mark,

Archer Western offers a total price of $203,742.69 for the installation site lighting. See attached
breakdowns (1,2,3,4,5) as well as the overall breakdown summary attached.

166 days requested as well (Feb 15 - July 31 as shown in OCE Breakdowns).
If you have any guestions regarding this proposal, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Sty Skagge

Sky Skaggs
Assistant Project Manager
Archer Western Construction

Cc: File
D. Nine
S. Skaggs
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CMR-080.6

Date: August11, 2017

Project: Norman WRF Phass Il Improvements
Owner: Norman Utilities Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction
Engr: Garver

CHANGE DESCRIPTION:
Site Lighting T&M 1-5
DESCRIPTION QTY [WM| unTPRICE LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SUB TOTALS
LABOR:
MH 3 - $ -
SUBCONTRACTOR: OCE
T&M - 1 1| LS i§ 32,782.87 §  3278287[8  32782.87
T&M-2 1|Ls|§  67,219.74 $ 67,219.74|§  67.219.74
TEM - 3 1| LS |$  67,492.89 § 6749280 |5  67.492.89
T&M - 4 1]15 (5 2774831 § 27,748.31|%  27,74B.31
T&M-5 11Ls |3 8.498.88 $  BA9BBB 1S 8,498.88
MATERIALS:
- 5 -
- $ -
Equipment:
5 - 5 _
SUBTOTALS: 5 - - s - |3 203,74269 |§  203,742.69
PAYROLL BURDEN @ 55% OF LABOR § - § -
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 45% $ - $
Per Diam ($4/MH) §
SUBTOTALS: ) - ) - |$ 20374269 |5  203,742.69
15% OH&P on AWC work less Unit Price Work ] -
5% OHAP on subs S -
3% BOND 8 INSURANCE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST $203,742.69




CMR-080

Date: March 23, 2017

Project: Norman WRF Phase |l Improvements
Owner: Norman Utllitles Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction
Engr: Garver

CHANGE DESCRIPTION:

Partial Site Lighting T&M per Field Order FO-E01.

DESCRIPTION |U/M|  UNIT PRICE MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SUB TOTALS
LABOR:
MH $ -
MH $ .
SUBCONTRACTOR:
Qil Capital Electric LS [§ 31,221.78 §  3:,221.78|% 31,221.78
MATERIALS:
g -
$ -
Equipment:
$
SUBTOTALS: - - |$ 31221.78(%  31,220.78
PAYROLL BURDEN @& 55% OF LABOR $ -
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 45% - $ -
Per Diem ($4/MH) $ -
SUBTOTALS: - - |s 312217835 3122178
15% OH&P on AWC work less Unit Price Work H -
5% OH&P on subs $ 1,561.09
3% BOND & INSURANCE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST $32,782.87




Oil Capital Electric, LLC
_ , 37 NE 31st Street
@ 0 & Oklahoma City, OK 73105
(. —— Phone: (405) 840-8998 Fax: (405) 840-9120

OIL CAPITAL ELECTR ic Okfahoma License No. 1588

Breakout - Partial Site Lighting T&M

Date: March 22, 2017

Project: Norman WRF Improvements
To: David Nine Change Order:
Description: Partial underground raceway and conductors for the added scope of work associated with site lighting.
This represents work performed from February 15th thru March 171th.

Material Quantity “Cost Total
Lump Sum Material (backup included) 11 % S17.00 | § 517.00
Flowable Fill 54| § 85001% 4,590.00
ODOT Class A Gravel 121 % 19.00 | $ 228.00
Expendables 0.05; $ 517.00 | $ 25.85
$ -
$ - $ 5,360.85
Labor Hours Rate Total
Superintendent 24§ 90.00 [ $ 2,160.00
Electrician 14551 § 56.50 | $ 8,220.75
Subtotal | § 10,380.75
Equipment Quantity Rate Total
Compactor 05|$% 39600 $ 198.00
Concrete Vibrator 0.25| % 188.10 | $ 47.03
TE 72 0.15| $ 2475 | % 371
Vacuum 0.15] $ 99.00 [ $ 14.85
555 bender 0.25] $ 347501 § 86.88
Bandsaw 0.25| $ 49501 % 12.38
Ridgid 1224 Threader 0.25] $ 9900 | % 2475
PVC Electric Bender 0.25] $ 3300( % 8.25
" Truck 11$ 72000] % 720.00
Subtotal | $ 1,115.5
Subcontractor Amount
Euchee Valley Construction 81 % 95.001 $ 8,645.00
Oklahoma Coring & Cutting 1% 956709 956.70
3 _
ubtota ,601.
Bond 1.00%] $ _ 264.59]  Subtotal Above $ 26,459.14 )
Insurance 2.00%{ $§ 529.18 | Subtotal Left Column [ $ 4,762.64
Material Taxes 0.00%] $ -
Overhead/Profit 15.00%} $§ 3,968.87
0.00%{ $ - ALL Total $ 3122178




CMR-~083 #2

Date:  April 25, 2017

Proiect: Norman WRF Phase [l Improvements
Owner:; Norman Utilities Authority
Confractor: Archer Wastarn Construction
Engr: Garver

GHANGE DESCRIPTION:

Partial Site Lighting T&M #2 for Fleld Order FO-E01. This work took place betwaen March 20, 2017 & April 21, 2017

DESCRIPTION QTY |UM|  unrprice LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SUB TOTALS
LABOR:
MH $ %
MH ] $
SUBCONTRACTOR:
Oit Capital Electric 1(Ls|$ e4018.80 §  64,018.80 [§ 64,018.80
MATERIALS:
s - $ .
E 3 -
Equipmant:
s -
SUBTOTALS: $ - 3 §  64,018.80 |5 64,018.80
PAYROLL BURPEN @ 55% OF LABOR H H
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 45% 5
Per Diem ($4/MH} 5
SUBTOTALS: $ - |3 5 6401840 |3 64,018.80
15% OHA&P on AWC work less Unit Price Work 5
5% OH&P on subs 3 3,200.54
3% BOND & INSURANCE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST [ 567,219.74




- Oil Capital Electric, LLC
ﬂ 37 NE 31st Street
gc e oklahoma City, OK 73105
— Phone: (405) 840-8998 Fax: (405) 840-9120

OiL CAblTAL ELECTRIC Oklahoma License No. 1588

Breakout - Partial Site Lighting T&M

Date: April 24, 2017

Project: Norman WRF Improvements
To: David Nine Change Order:
Description: Partial underground raceway and conductors for the added scope of work associated with site lighting.
This represents work performed from March 20th thru April 21st.

Material Quantity Cost Total
Lump Sum Material (backup included) 11$ 4120201(% 4.120.20
Flowable Fill 971 $ 85.00 | $ 8,245.00
ODOT Class A Gravel 12| $ 19.00 $ 228.00
Expendables 011 % 412020 % 412.02
$ -
$ - 13,005.22 |
Cabor Hours Rate Total
Superintendent 60| $ 90.00 | $ 5,400.00
Electrician 367 % 5650 | % 20,735.50
Subtotal | $ 26,135.50
Equipment Quantity Rate Total
Truck 1% 72000 § 720.00
Subtotal [ & 720.00 |
Subcontractor Amount
Euchee Valley Construction 151.5] $ 85.001 % 14,392.50
$ - $ -
3 N
. Subtotal] 14,392.50 |
Bond 1.00%| § 542.53 Subtotal Above $ 54,253.22 |
Insurance 2.00%| $ 1,085.06 Subtotal Left Column | $ 9,765.58
Material Taxes 0.00%| $ -
Overhead/Profit 15.00%{ $ 8,137.98

0.00%| $ - ALL Total $ 64,018.80




CMR-80-3

Date: August 11,2017

Project: Norman WRF Fnase ii improvements
Owner: Norman Utilities Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction
Engr: Garver

CHANGE DESCRIPTION:

#3

Site Lighting T&M 3rd installment 4.22.17-5.19.17

DESCRIFTION QTY |UM| uNTPRCE LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SUB TOTALS
LABOR:
MH - g ;
MH - $ B
SUBCONTRACTOR:
Qil Capital Efectric 1[Lls |§ 6427894 § 64,278.941% 64,278.94
MATERIALS:
- $ -
- $ -
Equipment:
- $ -
SUBTOTALS: - - - S 64,278.94 [S 64,278.94
PAYROLL BURDEN @ 55% OF LABOR - $ -
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 45% - s -
Per Diem ($4/MH) 5 -
SUBTOTALS: - - 5 B4,278.94 | % 64,278.94
15% OH&P on AWC work less Unit Price Work s -
5% OH&P on subs S 3,213.95
3% BOND & INSURANCE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST $67,492.89




oce

OIL CAPITAL ELECTRIC

Breakout - Partial Site Lighting T&M

Date: May 25, 2017
Project: Norman WRF Improvements

Qil Capital Electric, LLC
37 NE 31st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
Phone: (405) 840-8998 Fax: (405) 840-9120
Oklahoma License No. 1588

3

To: David Nine Change Order:

Description: Partial underground raceway and conductors for the added scope of work associated with site lighting.

This represents work performed from April 22nd thru May 18th.

Material Quantity Cost Total
Lump Sum Material (backup included) 11$ 5444931 % 9,444.93
Flowable Fill 35 % 85001 % 2,975.00
Type "J" Light Fixtures 4% 539.00] % 2,156.00
Expendables 0.05/% 944493[% 472.25

$ .

3 - 15,048.18 |

—__Labor Hours Rate Total
Superintendent 60| $ 90.00 [ § 5,400.00
Electrician 432| $ 5650 (% 24,408.00
Subtotal | $ 29,808.00

Equipment Quantity Rate Total
Truck 1] $ 72000 $ 720.00
Subtotal E 720.00

Subcontractor Amount
Euchee Valley Construction 80.5) § 95.00 | § 8,597.50
Oklahoma Coring & Cutting, Inc 1% 30000| % 300.00
(3 -
Subtotal] $ 8,897.50 |
Bond 1.00%] & 544.74 Subtotal Above $ 54,473.68
Insurance 2.00%] $ 1,089.47 Subtotal Left Column | § 9,805.26
Material Taxes 0.00%| $ -
Overhead/Profit 15.00%]| $ 8,171.05

0.00%] $ - ALL Total $ 64,278.94




CMR-80-4
Date: July 13,2017

Project: Norman WRF Phase Il Improvements
Owner: Norman Utilities Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction
Engr: Garver

CHANGE DESCRIPTION:

Site Lighting T&M 4th Installment 5.22.17-6.5.17

DESCRIPTION QTY |U/M| UNITPRKCE LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SUB TOTALS
LABOR:
Foreman 4| MH 25.00 % 100.00 $ 100.00
Laborer 8 |MH 22,00 [$ 176.00 [ 176.00
SUBCONTRACTOR:
Oil Capital Electric 1|L8s 17,072.66 $ 17.07266(%  17,072.66
MATERIALS:
Concrele Light Pole Bases 3[EA 2,543.98 $ 7,631.97 $ 7,691.97
Brackst Mount Light Pole Base 2| EA 190.56 $ 38111 $ 381.11
316 S8 Fasteners 1]Ls 100.00 $ 100.00 $ 100.00
Equipment:
$ - $ -
SUBTOTALS: $ 276.00 |5 8113.08 | $ - 1% 1707266|5 2546174
PAYROLL BURDEN @ 55% OF LABOR $ 151.80 4§ 151.80
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 45% $ - $ -
Per Diem ($4/MH) $ -
SUBTQTALS: $ 427.80 | 8,113.08 |$ - |8 1707266|% 2561354
15% OH&P on AWC work less Unit Price Work $ 1,281.13
5% OH&P on subs $ 853.63
3% BOND & INSURANCE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST $27,748.31




coce”

OIL CAPITAL ELECTRIC

Qil Capital Electric, 11t
37 NE 31st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
Phone: (405) 840-8998 Fax: (405) 840-9120
Qklahoma License No. 1588

Breakout - Partial Site Lighting T&M #4

Date: July 5, 2017
Project: Norman WRF tmprovements

To: David Nine Change Order:

Description: Partial underground raceway and conductors for the added scope of work associated with site lighting.

This represents work performed from May 22nd thru July 5th

Material Quantity Cost Total :
Lump Sum Material (backup included) 11$ 62510] 8% 625.10
Expendables 0.05[$ 625103 31.26
$ - |8 656.36
Labor Hours Rate Total
Superintendent 40] $ 9000 % 3,600.00
Electrician 168] $ 56.501 % 9,492,00
Subtotal [ $ 13,092.00
Equipment Quantity Rate Total
Truck 11§ 72000( 3% 720.00
Subtotal | $ 720.00
Subcantractor Amount
1 g -
§u5tota]|5 -
Bond 1.00%] & 144.68 Subtotal Above 3 14,268.36
Insurance 2.00%| $ 280.37 | Subtotal Left Column | § 2,604.30
Material Taxes 0.00%] $ -
Overhead/Profit 15.00%| $§ 2,170.26
0.00%] $ - ALL Total $ 17,072.66




CMR-080.5

Date: August1t,2017

Project: Norman WRF Phase |l Improvements
Owner: Norman Utilities Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction
Engr: Garver

CHANGE DESCRIPTION:

#5

Partial Site Lighting T&M #5 July 6th - July 31st

DESCRIPTION Qry [UM| unmPRICE LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SuB TOTALS
LABOR:
MH - -
MH - -
SUBCONTRACTOR:
Qil Capital Electric 1[LS|§ 8,024.17 3 8,084.17 |§ 8,094,17
MATERIALS:
R § -
R 5 -
Eguipment:
5 -
SUBTOTALS: - - - [ 8,094.17 | 5§ 8,094.17
PAYROLL BURDEN @ 55% OF LABOR - 5 -
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 45% - 5 -
Per Diem ($4/MH) 5 -
SUBTOTALS: - - - S B,004.17 | 5 8,094.17
15% OH&P on AWC work less Unit Price Work $
5% OH&P on subs 5 404.71
3% BOND & INSURANCE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS RECIU_EST S8,498.88




1016 24" Avenue NW
Nerman, OK 73069

TEL 405.329.2555
FAX 405.329.3555

www.GarverUSA.com

Contract Modification Request
MODIFICATION REQUEST NO: CMR-082R.1

CONTRACTOR: Archer Western

PROJECT: Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements PROJECT NO: 14078081
OWNER: Norman Utilities Authority

ENGINEER: Garver

REFERENCE TO: SPEC: DWG:

REQUESTED BY: GARVER DATE: 4.12.17

The following modification(s) to the Contract are hereby requested {use additicnal pages if required}:

Reason for Medification(s} Request;
Please see the Archer Western Cover Letter on the following page.

Approved As Noted

Attachments {List Supporting Documents}:

Revised CMR added labor from the contractor for supervision of the pumps - for future
CMRs, contractor shall notify the Engineer and Owner of out of scope work and get
consensus/approval prior to performing the work.

l CMR Proposed Amount or Price [ Proposed Contract Times |

This Contract Modification $7,061.47 This Contract Modification

(ADD) {ADD) Days: 0
Contractor Engineer

BY:  Gack Bugps P B

Date: 4.12.17 Date: 4/20/2017




April 12, 2017

Mr. Mark Daniels, P.E.
Norman Utilities Authority
201 W. Grey

Norman, OK 73069

RE: City of Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements
CMR-082R.1 SBPS MCC Panel Modifications for Double Disc Pumps

Dear Mark,

Archer Western offers a total price of $7,061.47 to furnish and install additional switches and
relays in the new MCCs in the Sludge Blend Pump Station to protect the new Double Disc
Sludge Pumps. See attached breakdown for detail.

If you have any guestions regarding this proposal, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Zach Biggs
Assistant Project Manager
Archer Western Construction

Cc: File

D. Nine

B. Robbins
S. Skaggs



CMR-082R.1
Date:  April 12, 2017

Project: Norman WRF Phase Il Improvements
Owner: Norman Utilltles Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction
Engr; Garver

CHANGE DESCRIPTION:

Furnish & Install Additlonal switches and relays in new MCCs in Sludge Blend Pump Statlon to protect the new Double Disc Sludge Pumps

DESCRIPTION Qry | UM URIT PRICE LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT sUB TOTALS
LABOR:
AW Supervision for Pump Monitoring & Coordi 16| MH 50.00 |$ 500.00 3 500.00
MH $ - 5 -
SUBCONTRACTOR:
Qil Capltal Elaciric 1]LS $ 5,876.40 |3 5,876.40
MATERIALS:
[ -
- ] -
Equipment.
- s -
SUBTOTALS: $ 500,00 - - - 587640 |$ 6,376.40
PAYROLL BURDEN @ 55% OF LABOR $ 275.00 $ 275.00
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 45% - 3 -
Per Diem ($4/MH) § -
SUBTOTALS: s 775.00 - $ 5,876.40 |$ 5,651.40
15% OH&F on AWC work lass Unft Price Work 5 116.25
5% OH&P on subs 5 293.82
3% BOND & INSURANCE
$7,061.47

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST




oce

OIL CAPITAL ELECTRIC

Oil Capital Electric, LLC
37 NE 31st Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105
Phone: (405) 840-8998 Fax: (405) 840-9120
Oklahoma License No. 1588

Breakout - Panel Modifications

Date: April 10, 2017

Project: Norman WRF Improvements

To: David Nine Change Order:
Description: Provide panel modifications
Material Quantity Cost Total
Schneider Proposal 1 4800] $ 4,800.00
r
o -
$ -
$ -
L3 -
$ 4,800.00
Labor Hours Rate Total
Superintendent 2 90| $ 180.00
Electrician 0 56.5| $ -
Subtotal| $ 180.00
Equipment Quantity Rate Total
[] -
3 N
Subtotal| $ -
Subcontractor Amount
I $ -
A— $ -
Subtotal] $ -
Bond 2.00%| § 99.60 Subtotal Above $ 4,980.00
Insurance 1.00%] $ 49.80 | Subtotal Left Column | $ 896.40
Material Taxes 0.00%| $ -
Overhead/Profit 15.00%] $ 747.00
0.00%| $ - ALL Total $ 5,876.40




1016 24™ Avenue NW
Norman, OK 73069

TEL 405.328.2555
FAX 406.329.3555

www. GarverlSA com

Contract Modification Request
MODIFICATION REQUEST NO: “MR-083

CONTRACTOR: Archer Westsm

SROJECT: Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvemenis PROJECT NO: 14078061
OWINER: MNorman Utilities Authority

ENGINEER: Carver

REFERENCE TO: SPEC: DWG

REQUESTED BY:  GARVER oate: 1126/17

The following modification{s) to the Contract are herehy requested (use additional pages if required)

Reason for Modification(s} Requesfr
Please see the Archer Western Cover Letter on the following page.

Resolve Balance of Unused Credits

Attachments (List Supporting Documentsi

] CHMR Proposed Amount or Price Proposed Contract Times i
This Coniract Modificatian £ 175.085.00 This Coniract Modification
(CREDIT) (ADD) Days: 0
Contractar Engineer

Date: b 7;‘ ! 17 Date: 126/t7




Testing Allowance $ 50,000.00

Field Trailer Allowance $ 20,000.00
Site Lighting Allowance $ 40,000.00
Bollards $ 11,250.00
Concrete Crack [njection $ 16,500.00
Concrete Surface Repair $ 18,420.00
Trash Removal $ 18,915.00

TOTAL $ 175.085.00



1016 24™ Avenue NW
Norman, OK 73069

TEL 405.329.2555
FAX 405.325.3555

www.GarverUSA.com

Contract Modification Request
MODIFICATION REQUEST NO: CMR-084

CONTRACTOR: Archer Westemn

PROJECT: Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements PROJECT NO: 14078061
OWNER: Norman Utilities Authority

ENGINEER: Garver

REFERENCE TO: SPEC: DWG:

REQUESTED BY: GARVER DATE: 6.6.17

The following modification({s) to the Contract are hereby requested {use additional pages if required}:

Reason for Modification(s) Request;
Please see the Archer Western Cover Letter on the following page.

Attachments (List Supporting Documents?]:

APPROVED

[ CMR Proposed Amount or Price | Proposed Contract Times

This Contract Modification ~ $6:748.20 This Contract Modification

{(ADD) (ADD} Days: 0
Contractor Engineer

BY: Sy Skagge By: _%& Z s

Date: 6.6.2017 Date: 06/13/17




June 6, 2017

Mr. Mark Daniels, P.E.
Norman Utilities Authaority
201 W. Grey

Norman, OK 73069

RE: City of Norman WRF Phase 2 Improvements
CMR-084 Higher Range Pressure Transmitters in the Centrifuge Room

Dear Mark,

Archer Western offers a total price of $6,748.20 to remove existing, furnish, and install new
pressure transmitters for the discharge of the progressive cavity pumps on the 6" TWAS in the
centrifuge room.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Sky Skaggs
Assistant Project Manager
Archer Western Construction

Cc: File
D. Nine
Z. Biggs



CMR-083

Date: June®,2017

Project: Norman WRF Phase Il Improvements
Owner: Norman Utilities Authority
Contractor: Archer Western Construction
Engr: Garver

CHANGE DESCRIPTION:

Furnish and install 8" annular rings with new pressure switches and pressure transmitters per Garver Englneering for the 6" TWAS line in the centrifuge

room
DESCRIPTION QTY |UM]  unTPRICE LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT suB TOTALS
LABOR:
Laborer 4 [MH($ 22.00|% 88.00 $ 88.00
L aborer 4 |MH([$ 22.00(% 88.00 $ £88.00
Supervision / Coardination 4[MH($ 25003 100.00 $ 100.00
Laborer (Touch Up Palnt} 2 [MH($ 22.00($ 44.00 $ 44.00
SUBCONTRACTOR:
MATERIALS:
Prassure Transmitter, Switch & lso Ring 2115 (3 2,686.00 H 5,372.00 3 5,372,00
Equipment:
SUBTOTALS: 5 320.00 | $ 5,372.00 | § - S 5 5,692.00
PAYROLL BURDEN @ 55% OF LABOR s 176.00 $ 176.00
EQUIPMENT OPERATING EXPENSE @ 45% $ - $ -
Per Diem ($4/MH) s -
SUBTOTALS: S 496.00 | 5 5,372.00 - $ $ 5,868.00
15% OH&P on AWC work [ess Unit Price Work 5 880.20
5% OH&P on subs $ -
3% BOND & INSURANCE i
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST $6,748.20




